
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

COUNCIL 
AGENDA 

 

ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 
 
 

 
Wednesday 21 May 2025 

 



 
 

The Mayor – Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Deputy Mayor – Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
ADDISON 
 
Jacolyn Daly (L) 
Ross Melton (L) 

AVONMORE 
 
Laura Janes (L) 
David Morton (I) 

BROOK GREEN 
 
Stala Antoniades (L) 
Adam Peter Lang (L) 

COLLEGE PARK & OLD 
OAK 
 
Wesley Harcourt (L) 
Bora Kwon (L) 
Alexandra Sanderson (L) 
 

CONINGHAM 
 
Lisa Homan (L) 
Rowan Ree (L) 
Rory Vaughan (L) 

FULHAM REACH 
 
Lucy Richardson (L) 
Omid Miri (L) 
Nikos Souslous (L) 
 

FULHAM TOWN 
 
Victoria Brocklebank-
Fowler (C) 
Vacancy 
 

GROVE 
 
Stephen Cowan (L) 
Helen Rowbottom (L) 

HAMMERSMITH 
BROADWAY 
 
Callum Nimmo (L) 
Patricia Quigley (L) 
 

LILLIE 
 
Sharon Holder (L) 
Lydia Paynter (L) 
 

MUNSTER 
 
Adronie Alford (C) 
Alex Karmel (C) 
Dominic Stanton (C) 
 

PALACE & HURLINGHAM 
 
Aliya Afzal-Khan (C) 
Jackie Borland (C) 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris (C) 
 

PARSONS GREEN & 
SANDFORD 
 
Jose Afonso (C) 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure (C) 
 

RAVENSCOURT 
 
Liz Collins (L) 
Patrick Walsh (L) 

SANDS END 
 
Paul Alexander (L) 
Ashok Patel (L) 
Ann Rosenberg (L) 

SHEPHERDS BUSH 
GREEN 
 
Zarar Qayyum (L) 
Mercy Umeh (L) 
 

WALHAM GREEN 
 
Trey Campbell-Simon (L) 
Genevieve Nwaogbe (L) 
 

WENDELL PARK 
 
Rebecca Harvey (L) 
Asif Siddique (L) 
 

WEST KENSINGTON 
 
Daryl Brown (L) 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
(L) 
Sally Taylor (L) 
 

WHITE CITY 
 
Andrew Jones (L) 
Natalia Perez (L) 
Frances Umeh (L) 
 

WORMHOLT 
 
Max Schmid (L) 
Nicole Trehy (L) 
 

 



 

 
SUMMONS 

Councillors of the London Borough of 

Hammersmith & Fulham are requested to 

attend the Annual Council meeting on 

Wednesday 21 May 2025 at Novotel London 

West, 1 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DR 

 

The Council will meet at 7.00pm 

 

You can watch the meeting live on YouTube: 

youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham 

 

This meeting is open to the public, but spaces are 

limited. Please contac
[...]

2025 as an accurate record. 
 

 

5.   MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

6.   ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

6.1   PARTY APPOINTMENTS FOR THE 2025/26 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

17 

6.2   REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

18 - 33 



6.3   APPOINTMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET 
 

34 - 36 

6.4   ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND PROPORTIONALITY ON 
COMMITTEES 
 

37 - 41 

6.5   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRS AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS 
 

42 - 46 

6.6   COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
ORGANISATIONS AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

47 - 52 

6.7   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME ANNUAL REVIEW 2025/26 
 

53 - 68 

6.8   APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSON 
 

69 - 71 

6.9   DISPENSATION OF ABSENCE 
 

72 - 73 

6.10   THE LEADER'S ANNUAL REPORT (VERBAL) 
 

 

6.11   REDEVELOPMENT OF AVONMORE PRIMARY SCHOOL AND 
BUILDING NEW HOMES  

74 - 97 

 This item includes an appendix which contains exempt information and 
is not for publication. Any discussion of the contents of the exempt 
appendix requires Council to pass the following resolution to exclude 
members of the public and the press from the proceedings for that 
discussion: 
 
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of an item of business, on the grounds that it contains 
the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 

7.   INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE 
 

 

7.1   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE POLICY AND OVERSIGHT BOARD 
AND POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMITTEES 2024/25 
 

98 - 121 

7.2   SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS - MONITORING REPORT 
 

122 - 124 

7.3   PETITIONS MONITORING REPORT 2024/25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

125 - 128 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
   

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

The Mayor Councillor Patricia Quigley 
Deputy Mayor Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
Jose Afonso 
Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Paul Alexander 
Adronie Alford 
Stala Antoniades 
Jackie Borland 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Trey Campbell-Simon 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Liz Collins 
Stephen Cowan 
Jacolyn Daly 
Andrew Dinsmore 
Wesley Harcourt 
 

Rebecca Harvey 
Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Laura Janes 
Adam Peter Lang 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris 
Ross Melton 
Omid Miri 
Callum Nimmo 
Genevieve Nwaogbe 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
Ashok Patel 
Lydia Paynter 
Natalia Perez 
 

Zarar Qayyum 
Rowan Ree 
Lucy Richardson 
Helen Rowbottom 
Alex Sanderson 
Max Schmid 
Asif Siddique 
Nikos Souslous 
Dominic Stanton 
Frances Umeh 
Mercy Umeh 
Rory Vaughan 
Patrick Walsh 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Morton, Sally Taylor, 
Bora Kwon, Andrew Jones, Ann Rosenberg, Nicole Trehy and Alex Karmel. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Ross Melton and Natalia 
Perez. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
7.10pm – RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

Page 8



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
4. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Anniversary of the War in Ukraine 
 
The Mayor noted that Monday the 24th of February marked the three-year 
anniversary of Russia’s invasion of Ukraine. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, and the Leader of the 
Opposition, Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler made speeches. 
 
The Council then observed a minute of silence. 
 
Councillor Laura Janes – Honorary King’s Counsel 
 
The Mayor noted that Councillor Laura Janes was awarded as one of nine new 
Honorary King’s Counsel in January. The honour was awarded to those who had 
made a major contribution to the law of England and Wales, outside practice in the 
courts. Councillor Janes was nominated for her contributions to the legal 
profession promoting access to justice, her work to drive policy changes, 
representing vulnerable individuals in prison, advocating for the rights of children 
and young people in custody and reforms to the Imprisonment for Public Protection 
(IPP) sentence. The Mayor congratulated Councillor Janes on behalf of the 
Council. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (20 MINUTES)  
 
The Mayor thanked the resident who submitted a question. The question was 
addressed in the meeting. The question and response can be found in Appendix 1. 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Results of the Local Government By-Elections on 20 February 2025  
 
7.25pm – The report on the results of the Local Government By-Elections on 20 
February 2025 was noted. 
 
Speeches were made by Councillor Max Schmid (for the Administration) and 
Councillor Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler (for the Opposition). 
 

6.2 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees  
 
7.25pm – The report on the allocation of seats and proportionality on commi
[...]
.16pm – RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Council approve the pay policy statement for 2025/26 as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
2. That Council note the benchmarking of the Council’s median pay multiple 

against the average of other Inner London Boroughs contained in paragraph 
11 below. 

 

Page 14



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6.7 Review of the Constitution  
 
10.13pm – The report and recommendations were moved for adoption by the Leader 
of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING 0 

 
The recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
10.13pm – RESOLVED:  
 

1. That Full Council approves the updates to Contract Standing Orders detailed 
in the report and Appendix 1.  

 
2. That Full Council approves the updates to the Financial Regulations detailed 

in the report and Appendix 2.  
 

3. That Full Council approves the updates to the Registers of Authorities 
attached at Appendix 3.  
 

4. That Full Council agrees the following committee appointments:  
 

 Councillor Lydia Paynter – Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Accountability Committee.  

 Councillor Callum Nimmo – Climate Change and Ecology Policy and 
Accountability Committee.  

 
5. That Full Council agrees the following changes to Outside Bodies 

appointments: 

 Remove Councillor Nikos Souslous from The Lyric Theatre.  

 Add Councillors Lydia Paynter and Callum Nimmo to The Lyric 
Theatre. 

 
 

Meeting started: 7.06 pm 
Meeting ended: 10.13 pm 

 
 

Mayor   

 

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a
[...]
Report author: David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 

Responsible Director: Grant Deg, Monitoring Officer 
  

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Council’s Monitoring Officer is required to review the Council’s Constitution each 
year to ensure that its aims and principles are given full effect in accordance with 
Article 14 of the Constitution. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Full Council approve the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks 
for Councillors policy attached as Appendix 1.  

2. That Full Council create a General Purposes Committee with the membership 
and terms of reference as detailed in Appendix 2. 

3. That Full Council approve the changes to the size of the membership of the 
Standards Committee from 6 to 5. 

4. That Full Council approve the changes to Lead Member responsibilities 
detailed in paragraph 10. 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

Ensuring a high standard of governance 
across the Council. 
 

 

Financial Impact 
 
The recommendations in this report have no direct financial implications. 
 
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance – Corporate Services, 02/05/2025 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6.2



Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to have and maintain a 
Constitution. The Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the Council’s Constitution 
continues to fulfil its stated purposes, as set out in Article 1 of the Constitution. 
  
Glen Egan, Assistant Director of Legal, 02/05/2025 
 

Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report 
None. 
  

 

DETAILED ANALYSIS 

Proposals and Analysis of Options  

 
1. Each local authority is required to publish the arrangements it has made to 

discharge its functions in a ‘constitution’ prepared in accordance with Section 
37 of the Local Government Act 2000. The Constitution sets out how the 
Council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures that are 
followed to ensure business is conducted 
[...]
iny 
Committee 

1 1 0 0 

 

Sub-Committees Total 
seats 

Administration’s 
allocation 

Opposition’s 
allocation 

Independent 
allocation 

Licensing Sub-Committee 3 2 1 0 

 

Page 41



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 
Report to: Full Council  
 
Date: 21/05/2025 
 
Subject: Party Appointments for the 2025/26 Municipal Year 
 
Report of: The Leader of the Council – Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
Report author: Kayode Adewumi – Assistant Director, Democratic, Registration 

and Coroner’s Services 
 
Responsible Director: Sharon Lea, Chief Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

The Council is asked to appoint Members to the Regulatory, Policy and 
Accountability, and other Committees, set out in Appendix 1, to discharge the 
responsibilities for council functions as outlined in the constitution. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of 
Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its 
Constitution for the Municipal Year 2025/26, as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
2. This Council also notes their respective portfolios and terms of reference, as 

set out in the constitution. 

 

 
Background papers used in preparing this report 
None. 
 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Committee Memberships 2025/26 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE: Updated on 19/05/2025 with Opposition nominations  

Page 42

Agenda Item 6.5

https://3gis-my.sharepoint.com/personal/ds_dominicstanton_com/04/01.htm


Appendix 1 

Committee Memberships 2025/26 
 
1. Planning and Development Control Committee (6:2) 
 

Administration Councillors Opposition Councillors 

Nikos Souslous (Chair) Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 

Nicole Trehy (Vice-Chair) Jackie Borland 

Ross Melton  

Lydia Paynter  

Callum Nimmo  

Patrick Walsh  

 
2. Licensing Committee (9:3) 
 

Administration Councillors Opposition Councillors 

Mercy Umeh (Chair) Dominic Stanton 

Asif Siddique Aliya Afzal-Khan 

Bora Kwon Jose Afonso 

Wesley Harcourt  

Callum Nimmo  

Pa
[...]
s (religious or secular). 

Mortlake Crematorium 
Board   

Councillor Patrick Walsh (L) 20/05/2028 3 years See above. 

Mortlake Crematorium 
Board   

Councillor Adronie Alford 
(C) 

20/05/2028 3 years See above. 

 

Sir William Powell 
Almhouses 

Joanne Lees (C) 20/05/30 4 years This is a small development providing accommodation for 
older women only resident within the boundaries of the 
old borough of Fulham. 

Alternative Theatre 
Limited (Bush Theatre) 

Councillor Stala Antoniades 
(L) 
 

20/05/27 2 years  Landlord Trustee. To provide a platform for unheard 
voices from diverse communities and to develop the 
artists and audiences of the future.  

 
* Amendment to appointment mid-term 
 
 
NOTE: Updated on 20/05/2025 

P
age 52



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 
Report to: Full Council  
 
Date: 21/05/2025 
 
Subject: Members’ Allowances Scheme Annual Review 2025/26 
 
Report of: The Leader of the Council - Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Executive Director of Finance and 

Corporate Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report performs the statutory annual review of Members’ allowances for the 
2025/26 financial year. The annual review takes into account the recommendations 
made in the Independent Panel report on the renumeration of councillors (January 
2024). 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the recommendations of the Independent Panel on the remuneration of 

Councillors in London (January 2024) outlined in Appendix 2 be noted. 
 
2. That the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2025/26 as set out in the report and 

attached as Appendix 1, be approved. 
 

3. That the Members’ basic allowance be increased in line with the average basic 
allowance paid across London for the previous year and the special responsibility 
allowance be uplifted in line with the national local government pay settlement for 
employees. 

 
 

 
Wards Affected:     All  
 

 

H&F Values  
 

Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F Value
[...]
in the annual local government pay settlement.  
 
The Regulations make it obligatory for the annual updating of the Scheme to be formally 
authorised by the council each year. 

Page 68



LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 

 

Report to: Full Council 
 

Date:  21/05/2025 
 

Subject: Appointment of Independent Person 
 

Report of: The Leader of the Council - Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 

Report author: David Abbott, Head of Governance 
 

Responsible Director: Grant Deg, Monitoring Officer 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to consider complaints against members and to offer their impartial views on 
each case, including any investigations undertaken. This report seeks the re-
appointment of His Honour Judge John Rylance as an Independent Person. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That His Honour Judge John Rylance be re-appointed as Independent 
Person for another 2 years fixed term. 

2. That the Council pay each appointed person a flat rate allowance of £1000 
per annum payable in line with the Members’ Allowance scheme. 

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Values 

Taking pride in H&F Ensuring a high standard of governance across 
the Council. 
 

 
 

Financial Impact  
 

There is sufficient provision in the existing budget to fund the costs of the 
Independent Persons’ allowances as contained in this report. 
 
Alex Pygram, Head of Finance, 24/05/2025 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6.8



 
Verified by Andre Mark, Head of Finance –Strategic Planning and Investment, 
25/05/2025 
 

Legal Implications 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to appoint at least one Independent 
Person to consider complaints against members and to offer their impartial views on 
each case, including any investigations undertaken. 
 
Glen Egan, Assistant Director of Legal, 25/05/2025 

 

 
Background papers used in preparing this report 
 
Local 
[...]

Report author: Will Noton, Head of Development 
 
Responsible Director: Bram Kainth, Executive Director of Place 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report concerns the proposed development of Avonmore Primary School and 
seeks approval of a capital budget to enable construction of both the new school and 
new homes.  
 
The proposed scheme (“Development”) has been co-produced with the school 
governors, the wider school community and consulted on widely with local residents. 
It will provide a modern, fit for purpose one form entry (1FE) Primary School, as well 
as an enhanced nursery and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
provision as well as 91 new homes, of which 50% are affordable. The scheme was 
approved at planning committee in November 2024. 
 
In line with the Council’s ambition to deliver net-zero carbon by 2030, the school 
facilities and new homes have been designed to high sustainability and environmental 
standards which translate into an estimated 75% reduction in operational carbon 
emissions. This reduction will significantly reduce ongoing energy bills for the school 
and residents. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Full Council: 

 
1. Agrees that appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 

information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
2. Approves a capital budget to deliver the new homes and new school which will 

include contingency and internal costs, as set out in exempt appendix 1. 

 
 

 

Wards Affected: Avonmore 
 

Page 74

Agenda Item 6.11



 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns 
to the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The Development of the site will bring 
about measurable local benefits 
including realisable benefits during the 
construction stage where contractors, 
under the Council’s procurement policy, 
w
[...]
itionDisplay.aspx?ID=166
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=171&RPID=143694567&HPID=143694567
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=171&RPID=143694567&HPID=143694567
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=171&RPID=143694567&HPID=143694567
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=170&RPID=143694567&HPID=143694567


12 Address increase in 
vehicle theft and break-
ins on our streets 

25/03/2025 27* Petition closes on 
23/06/2025 

13 Fix Uxbridge Road: No 
More Neglect, No More 
Crime 

22/04/2025 1644* Petition closes on 
22/06/2025 

 
*Signatures are not verified until the petition has closed. 

Page 128

https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=173&RPID=148738067&HPID=148738067
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=173&RPID=148738067&HPID=148738067
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=173&RPID=148738067&HPID=148738067
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=176&RPID=148738067&HPID=148738067
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=176&RPID=148738067&HPID=148738067
https://democracy.lbhf.gov.uk/mgEPetitionDisplay.aspx?ID=176&RPID=148738067&HPID=148738067

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 Party Appointments for the 2025/26 Municipal Year
	6.2 Review of the Constitution
	Appendix 1 - Disclosure and Barring Service Checks for Councillors policy
	Appendix 2 - General Purpose Committee terms of reference

	6.3 Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet
	6.4 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees
	6.5 Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships
	6.6 Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1 - Local Government Organisations 2025-26
	Appendix 2 - Appointments to Outside Bodies 2025

	6.7 Members Allowances Scheme Annual Review 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - Members Allowances Scheme 2025-26
	Appendix 2 - Member Allowance Report of the Independent Panel

	6.8 Appointment of Independent Person
	6.9 Dispensation of Absence
	6.11 Redevelopment of Avonmore Primary School and Building New Homes
	Appendix 2 – Equality Impact Assessment

	7.1 Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and Accountability Committees 2024/25
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and Accountability Committees 2024-25

	7.2 Special Urgency Decisions - Monitoring Report
	7.3 Petitions Monitoring Report 2024/25



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 
COUNCIL 
MINUTES 

 
ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 
 
 
 

WEDNESDAY 21 MAY 2025 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
   

 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
The Mayor – Councillor Sharon Holder 
Deputy Mayor – Councillor Daryl Brown 

 
Councillors: 
 
Jose Afonso 
Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Paul Alexander 
Adronie Alford 
Stala Antoniades 
Jackie Borland 
Victoria Brocklebank-Fowler 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Stephen Cowan 
Jacolyn Daly 
Wesley Harcourt 
Rebecca Harvey 
Lisa Homan 
 

Laura Janes 
Adam Peter Lang 
Amanda Lloyd-Harris 
Omid Miri 
David Morton 
Nimmo 
Genevieve Nwaogbe 
Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
Ashok Patel 
Paynter 
Natalia Perez 
Zarar Qayyum 
Patricia Quigley 
 

Rowan Ree 
Helen Rowbottom 
Alex Sanderson 
Max Schmid 
Asif Siddique 
Nikos Souslous 
Dominic Stanton 
Sally Taylor 
Nicole Trehy 
Frances Umeh 
Mercy Umeh 
Rory Vaughan 
Patrick Walsh 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF THE MAYOR  

 
7.07pm – Councillor Patricia Quigley, as the outgoing Mayor, took the Chair at the 
start of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Max Schmid proposed, seconded by Councillor Genevieve Nwaogbe, that 
Councillor Sharon Holder be elected Mayor of the London Borough of Hammersmith 
and Fulham for the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 
There being no further nominations, the proposal was formally put to the vote: 
  

FOR:                          UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:                  0 
NOT VOTING:           0 

  
The recommendation was declared CARRIED. 
 
7.10pm – RESOLVED 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

That Councillor Sharon Holder was duly elected Mayor of the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham for the 2025/26 Municipal Year, following which she 
made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and signed the statutory 
undertaking to observe the Code of Conduct for Councillors. 
  
The Mayor then made a brief speech thanking her constituents, her fellow 
Councillors, the outgoing Mayor Patricia Quigley, and her family for their support. 
She announced that she was appointing Nubian Life, Fulham Good Neighbours, and 
the Fulham Pearly Kings and Queens as her charities for the Mayoral year. 
  
The Mayor announced that she was appointing her husband, Jim Shoesmith, to act 
as her Consort for the Mayoral year. 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan moved, seconded by Councillor Max Schmid, that the 
past Mayor's badge be presented to Councillor Patricia Quigley in recognition of her 
service to the Council in undertaking the office of Mayor, and in carrying out other 
associated civic duties as a Councillor, which was unanimously agreed. Councillor 
Quigley was taken ill and had to leave the meeting. 
  
Speeches of thanks were given to the outgoing Mayor by Councillors Stephen 
Cowan, Jose Afonso, Nicole Trehy, and Stala Antoniades. 
  
A vote of thanks was given to the past Consort, Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
in undertaking his civic role in support of the past Mayor. Councillor Chevoppe-
Verdier then came forward to receive the past Consort’s badge and a gift of 
appreciation. 
  
The Mayor announced that she had appointed Councillor Daryl Brown to be Deputy 
Mayor for the 2025/26 Municipal Year and she had appointed Mr Benito Brown to 
act as her Deputy Mayor’s Consort. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
7.43pm – Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ann Rosenberg, 
Lucy Richardson, Bora Kwon, Andrew Jones, Trey Campbell-Simon, Ross Melton, 
Liz Collins, Alex Karmel, and David Morton. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Laura Janes (who joined at 
8.16pm). 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
7.44pm – There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  
 
7.44pm – RESOLVED 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

5. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

Resignation of Councillor Andrew Dinsmore 
 
7.44pm – The Mayor noted that Andrew Dinsmore had resigned as a councillor of 
Fulham Town ward earlier in May. On behalf of the Council, she thanked him for 
his hard work over the years, serving his local community. 
 
Speeches were made by Councillor Stephen Cowan (for the Administration) and 
Councillor Jose Afonso (for the Opposition). 
 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Party Appointments for the 2025/26 Municipal Year  
 
7.47pm – The report on the appointments made by the party groups on the Council 
for 2025/26 was noted. 
 

6.2 Review of the Constitution  
 
7.47pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
Speeches on the report were made by Councillor Max Schmid (for the 
Administration) and Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure (for the Opposition). 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
7.51pm – RESOLVED 

1. That Full Council approve the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Checks 
for Councillors policy attached as Appendix 1. 

2. That Full Council create a General Purposes Committee with the 
membership and terms of reference as detailed in Appendix 2. 

3. That Full Council approve the changes to the size of the membership of the 
Standards Committee from 6 to 5. 

4. That Full Council approve the changes to Lead Member responsibilities 
detailed in paragraph 10. 

 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6.3 Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet  
 
7.51pm – The report on the appointment of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Members was noted. 
 

6.4 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees  
 
7.52pm – The report on the allocation of seats and proportionality on committees 
was noted. 
 

6.5 Appointment of Chairs and Committee Memberships  
 
7.52pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
7.52pm – RESOLVED 

1. That the Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of 
Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its 
Constitution for the Municipal Year 2025/26, as set out in Appendix 1. 

2. This Council also notes their respective portfolios and terms of reference, as 
set out in the constitution. 

 
6.6 Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside 

Bodies  
 
7.52pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
7.52pm – RESOLVED 

1. That the Council’s appointments to Local Government Organisations for 
2025/26, as set out in Appendix 1, be agreed. 

2. That the Council’s appointments to Outside Bodies for 2025/26, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be agreed. 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6.7 Members Allowances Scheme Annual Review 2025/26  
 
7.52pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   30 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 10 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
7.54pm – RESOLVED 

1. That the recommendations of the Independent Panel on the remuneration of 
Councillors in London (January 2024) outlined in Appendix 2 be noted. 

2. That the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2025/26 as set out in the report and 
attached as Appendix 1, be approved. 

3. That the Members’ basic allowance be increased in line with the average 
basic allowance paid across London for the previous year and the special 
responsibility allowance be uplifted in line with the national local government 
pay settlement for employees. 

 
6.8 Appointment of Independent Person  

 
7.54pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
7.54pm – RESOLVED 

1. That His Honour Judge John Rylance be re-appointed as Independent Person 
for another 2 years fixed term. 

2. That the Council pay each appointed person a flat rate allowance of £1000 
per annum payable in line with the Members’ Allowance scheme. 

 
6.9 Dispensation of Absence  

 
7.54pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

FOR:   UNANIMOUS 
AGAINST:  0 
NOT VOTING: 0 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
7.54pm – RESOLVED 
 

1. That a special dispensation be granted to Councillor Alex Karmel for non-
attendance at meetings of the authority due to ill health pursuant to Section 
85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
6.10 The Leader's Annual Report (Verbal)  

 
7.55pm – The Council received a verbal report from the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Stephen Cowan. The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Jose Afonso, 
made a speech on behalf of the Opposition. 
 

6.11 Redevelopment of Avonmore Primary School and Building New Homes  
 
8.04pm – The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by the 
Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
Speeches on the report were made by Councillors Frances Umeh and Alex 
Sanderson (for the Administration) and Councillors Aliya Afzal-Khan and Jose 
Afonso (for the Opposition). 
 
The report and recommendations were then put to the vote: 
 

FOR:   30 
AGAINST:  9 
NOT VOTING: 1 

 
The recommendations were CARRIED. 
 
8.17pm – RESOLVED 
 
That Full Council: 

1. Agrees that appendix 1 is not for publication on the basis that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as set out in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

2. Approves a capital budget to deliver the new homes and new school which 
will include contingency and internal costs, as set out in exempt appendix 1. 

 
 

7. INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE  
 

7.1 Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and Policy and 
Accountability Committees 2024/25  
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

8.17pm – Councillor Lisa Homan made a speech on the report. 
 
8.22pm – The Annual Report of the Policy and Oversight Board and the Policy and 
Accountability Committees 2024/25 was noted. 
 

7.2 Special Urgency Decisions - Monitoring Report  
 
8.22pm – The Special Urgency Decisions Monitoring Report was noted. 
 

7.3 Petitions Monitoring Report 2024/25  
 
8.22pm – The Petitions Monitoring Report was noted. 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.07 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.23 pm 

 
 
 
 

Mayor   

 
 
 


